

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*,

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Scarpulla, J.

Motion Sequence 43

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
AIG'S MOTION TO STAY ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT**

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP
Kathy Patrick (*pro hac vice*)
Robert J. Madden (*pro hac vice*)
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.
Kenneth E. Warner
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Petitioners
the Institutional Investors*

MAYER BROWN LLP
Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

DECHERT LLP
Hector Gonzalez
James M. McGuire
Mauricio A. España
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. An Open-Ended Stay of Entry Is Not a Substitute for Appeal.	3
II. There Are No “Open Issues.”	5
III. The Loan Modification Finding Is No Reason to Stay Entry.	9
IV. AIG Should Be Required to Post an Undertaking If the Court Orders a Stay.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....5

Landmark Ins. Co. v. Virginia Sur. Co.,
2007 WL 2727773 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2007).....5

Ocean Acc. & Guar. Corp. v. Otis Elevator Co.,
291 N.Y. 254 (1943)4

Slewett & Farber v. Board. of Assessors,
80 A.D.2d 186 (2d Dep’t 1981)..... 3-4

Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep’t 2012)9

STATUTES

CPLR 2004.....4

CPLR 2201.....4

CPLR 5519(c)4

CPLR 7701.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Davies, Stecich & Gold, 8 N.Y. Prac., Civil Appellate Practice (2d ed. 2013).....10

New York Law Journal, February 3, 20143

Siegel, New York Practice (4th ed.).....4
